
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 24 July 2014 at 10.30 am (or at the rising of the 
Transport Advisory Panel whichever is later) 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 1 August 2014                
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 4 September 2014 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor July 2014 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Frideswide Square, Oxford - Transport and Public Realm 
Improvements Enabling Works (Pages 1 - 20) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/058 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
815083 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE4). 
 
  

 

5. Proposed Parking Restrictions - Wolvercote (Pages 21 - 28) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/067 

Contact: Jim Daughton, Service Manager – Delivery Tel: (01865) 323364 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE5). 
 
  
 

 



Page 3  
 

 

6. Proposed Parking Restrictions - Various Locations, Banbury 
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/084 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Service Manager – Delivery Tel: (01865) 815083 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE6). 
 
 
 
  

 

7. Proposed Amendments to Parking Restrictions - Corn Street, 
Witney (Pages 37 - 46) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/063 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Service Manager – Delivery Tel: (01865) 323364 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE7). 
 
 
  

 

8. Proposed Disabled Persons Parking Place - West Oxfordshire - 
Part 2 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/102 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Service Manager – Delivery Tel: (01865) 323364 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Commercial & Delivery 
(CMDE8). 
  

 

9. Position Statement on Major Development Proposals for Ground-
Mounted Solar PV Arrays (Pages 55 - 66) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2014/071 
Contact: Linda Currie, Planning Strategy Officer Tel: (01865) 810432 
 
Report by Interim Deputy Director for Environment & Economy – Strategy 
Infrastructure & Planning (CMDE9). 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): West Central Oxford 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - 24 JULY 2014 
 

FRIDESWIDE SQUARE, OXFORD –  
TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM IMPROVEMENTS 

ENABLING WORKS 
 

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The county council has been planning to transform Frideswide Square from a 

busy highway junction into a well-managed entry point to the city in keeping 
with Oxford.  In March 2011, the Cabinet Member for Transport approved two 
options for further design work and consultation.  This was followed by The 
Cabinet approving the progression of the “Boulevard” option to detailed design 
and implementation in March 2012. 
 

2. The approved capital programme for 2014/15 to 2016/17 includes a total 
budget of £5.478m for Frideswide Square.  Delivery within this budget requires 
review through a value engineering process, and the project team are already 
engaged in significant early contractor involvement. 
 

3. This report focuses on the identified enabling works and the results of formal 
consultation on the required amendments to traffic regulation orders (TROs) 
and conversion of footways that has recently been completed. 
 
Project purpose: regeneration and growth 
 

4. Frideswide Square provides a vital link between the major road routes into 
Oxford and is, therefore, of strategic importance in Oxfordshire’s road network, 
handling tens of thousands of car, bus, cycle and pedestrian journeys every 
day as well as being the gateway to the area for rail passengers. In particular, 
it is one of the key bottlenecks preventing reliable journey times for people 
commuting into Oxford from outside the city. 

 
5. Oxford 
[...]
er for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve: 

 
(a) the making of the Traffic Regulation Order amendments for Becket 

Street, Osney Lane, St Thomas Street and Woodbine Place, as 
advertised and shown in Annex 2 to this report; 

 
(b) the conversion of footway areas to shared use at the Worcester 

Street/George Street/Hythe Bridge Street junction, shown in Annex 
3 to this report but not its implementation at this time. Monitoring 
should be undertaken with a view to implementing later should the 
need arise; 

 
(c) progression to implementation of the enabling works subject to 

any specific matters on the detailed design being resolved 
(including whether any specific provision for blue badge parking 
can be made in Becket Street and/or Hollybush Row) in 
consultation with the Deputy Director of Environment & Economy 
(Commercial) and the Cabinet Member for Environment.  

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director of Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officer:  Jim Daughton 
 
July 2014 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



CMDE4 
 

P
age 8



CMDE4 
 

 

P
age 9



CMDE4 
 

P
age 10



 
ANNEX 4 

 
Summary of comments received during Consultation 

 
Respondent Support 

proposal 
Comments Officer Comments 

Cllr John 
Howson 

Y Raised issue of improved 
signing of pedestrian 
routes. Need to 
encourage more use of 
the existing pelican 
crossing on Hythe Bridge 
Street by pedestrians 
travelling from the station. 

A signing strategy, both 
for vehicular traffic and 
pedestrians etc, will be 
developed and included 
in the final scheme.  

Local resident N Concerned that the new 
four-way signalised 
junction would mean that 
pedestrians had to cross 
more than one 
carriageway in order to 
get from Hythe Bridge 
Street to George street 
and vice versa. Perceived 
delays to pedestrians. 

Proposed junction is 
aimed at providing users 
with mor
[...]
 the vicinity of Jacobs Inn. 
Concerned that the proposed restrictions in other areas of the 
village will be counter-productive as there will be less space for 
those wanting to park to visit the doctors’ surgery or the village 
shop, and so they will park on the yellow lines. Appreciates the 
difficulties faced by the bus drivers but not convinced that these 
proposals will do anything to help. Suggests that Wolvercote needs 
to have a small car park. 

Noted. 

 

P
age 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE6 
 

Divisions: Banbury Grimsbury & Castle, 
Banbury Calthorpe 
 

 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT– 24 JULY 2014 
 

PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS – VARIOUS LOCATIONS, 
BANBURY 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 

Introduction 
 

1. This report considers objections to formal consultations on proposals to 
introduce or amend parking restrictions in two separate areas of Banbury. 
Other proposed parking changes in the town which were advertised at the 
same time did not attract any objections and have therefore been 
approved under my delegated authority.  
 
Background 

 
2. The proposals in this report are for two separate and unconnected parts 

of Banbury.  
 

3. The first of the proposals is intended to address the problems caused by 
commuter parking along Bankside. The extent of parking here has grown 
in recent times so that it is now causing significant danger and disruption 
to traffic flow, including the town bus service. Requests for action to deal 
with this matter have come from local Councillors, Thames Valley Police, 
Banbury Traffic Advisory Committee and Stagecoach. The Police report 
that they are issuing fixed penalty notices to those cars which park in the 
most dangerous positions, but would like there to be a more permanent 
solution. The proposed restrictions along Bankside (Annex 1) do allow for 
some parking space to remain but in the section of road where it is likely 
to c
[...]
o provide an opportunity for customers to park.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



CMDE7 
 

 
6. However the majority of respondents either object to or are very 

concerned about the proposed introduction of footway parking. In addition 
several respondents from the south side of Corn Street object to the 
introduction of daytime parking outside their properties, citing the potential 
loss of daylight and increased noise nuisance. 

 
7. These responses, in particular the issues around footway parking, have 

been discussed with County Councillor Laura Price. Whilst noting the 
benefits there will be to residents of adjoining streets by providing all day 
parking on Corn Street (which is a wider road and much more suitable for 
parking), Cllr Price does not consider that these outweigh the dis-benefits 
that are arise from partial footway parking and have been expressed by 
many responders. Consequently she does not support the proposals as 
advertised. 

 
8. In the light of these objections it is suggested that the proposals be 

amended so that parking on the north side of Corn Street remains on the 
carriageway and as a consequence the proposed additional parking on 
the south side does not proceed. The proposal to allow parking in this part 
of Corn Street to become unrestricted should continue, apart from the 
short section outside 154-158 Corn Street (which would retain a 2-hour 
limit). As a consequence there will be unrestricted parking available in this 
part of Corn Street which will be of benefit to residents of the area. The 
revised scheme is illustrated at Annex 3.  
 
Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 

 
9. The cost of the proposed work under consultation will be met from the 

budget for minor traffic measures.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
7. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 

the proposed parking restrictions for part of Corn Street, Witney as 
advertised but amended as described in this report.   

 
 
 
 
MAR
[...]
ING PLACES 
WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 
 

 Introduction 
 
1. On 12 June 2014 the Cabinet Member for Environment considered 

objections received as a result of a formal consultation on proposals to 
introduce two new Disabled Persons’ Parking Places (DPPP) in Charlbury, 
West Oxfordshire District. 

 
Background 

 
2. The report to the Cabinet Member is annexed to this report but basically set 

out the proposals for the proposed provision of a new DPPP in Brown’s 
Lane to assist disabled shoppers in the adjacent supermarket, as shown at 
Annex 1 and a new DPPP in Market Street to assist disabled customers of 
the nearby Pharmacy, as shown at Annex 2. Both proposals had been 
requested by the Town Council on behalf of disabled users of the 
Pharmacy and the supermarket. The June report considered the outcome 
of a formal consultation held on the proposals. Other proposals advertised 
at the same time were unopposed and had therefore been dealt with under 
Deputy Director’s delegated authority to avoid unnecessary delays to 
applicants.  
 

3. At the June meeting the Cabinet Member approved the proposed space on 
Market Street as advertised but having listened to concerns expressed at 
the meeting deferred the proposal to introduce a disabled persons’ parking 
place on Browns Lane until this meeting (24 July 2014) to enable further 
consideration and a visit to the site. 

 
4. That has been done and following discussion with officers it is now 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Environment: 
 
(a)  approve a single Disabled Persons Parking Place on Brown’s 

Lane (outside the Co-op store); 
 
(b) request officers not to implement that space until a consultation 

to remove the existing Disabled Persons Parking Place on 
Poole’s Lane hads been completed.    

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE8 
 

Divisions: Charlbury & Wychwood 
ANNEX
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local planning Authority Contact Details: 
 
Cherwell District Council  

Page 64



CMDE9 
 

9 
 

Bodicote House  
White Post Road  
Bodicote  
Banbury  
OX15 4AA  
Tel: 01295 227006  
Email: planning@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 
Oxford City Council  
St Aldates Chambers  
109-113 St Aldates  
Oxford  
OX1 1DS 
Tel: 01865 252513 
Email: planning@oxford.gov.uk.  
 
South Oxfordshire District Council 
Benson Lane 
Crowmarsh Gifford 
Wallingford  
OX10 8NJ 
Tel: 01491 823740  

Email: planning@southoxon.gov.uk 
 
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abbey House 
Abbey Close 
Abingdon-On-Thames 
OX14 3JE 
Tel: 01235 540347 
Email: planning@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  
 
West Oxfordshire District Council 
Elmfield 
New Yatt Road  
Witney  
Oxfordshire  
OX28 1PB 
Tel: 01993 861420 
Email: planning@westoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Frideswide Square, Oxford - Transport and Public Realm Improvements Enabling Works
	5 Proposed Parking Restrictions - Wolvercote
	6 Proposed Parking Restrictions - Various Locations, Banbury
	7 Proposed Amendments to Parking Restrictions - Corn Street, Witney
	8 Proposed Disabled Persons Parking Place - West Oxfordshire - Part 2
	CMDE_JUL2414R06

	9 Position Statement on Major Development Proposals for Ground-Mounted Solar PV Arrays
	CMDE_JUL2414R08




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 July 2014 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jean Fooks (for Agenda Items 2 and 5) 
Councillor Susanna Pressel (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor John Howson (for Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor John Tanner (for Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Laura Price (for Agenda Item 7) 
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Culture); M. Kemp (Environment & 
Economy) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. 
5,6,7 & 8 
9 

A. Warren & P. Gannon (Environment & Economy) 
D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
V. Fletcher (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together 
with a schedule of addenda tabled at the meeting and decided as set out below.  
Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda, reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 
 

 

38/14 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda No. 2) 

 
Question from Councillor Jean Fooks 
 
The North Oxford CPZ was agreed at your February 27th meeting, we are now 
almost into August and the scheme is still not in place. Residents rightly feel very let 
down by the County Council. Can you give me and my constituents a firm date by 
which they will have received letters, seen the signs in place and been able to 
purchase permits if wanted, ready for enforcement as soon as possible thereafter? 
 



3 

Could I also request that a ‘light touch ‘ enforcement regime is used for the first two 
or three weeks, to enable people to get used to the scheme being operational at 
last?  
 
Reply from the Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
I am sorry that this has taken such a long time to implement but officers are working 
hard to fit this in alongside other priorities. I have been assured that letters with 
information on the approved scheme and how to apply for permits, along with permit 
application forms, will be sent out by post to all the residents next week. Permits will 
be issued from 16 August onwards. 
 
All the signs (approx. 250 in total) have now been manufactured and the contractor 
will be erecting them during the second week of August and the Zone will become 
operational at the end of August. As is our normal practice with new schemes, the 
enforcement will initially involve the issuing of warning notices to vehicles without a 
permit or parking incorrectly. 
 
Supplementary question from Councillor Fooks 

 
Pleased that the scheme is at last proceeding to implementation although I have 
some concerns regarding the level of signage proposed. Could the Cabinet Member 
review the resources and priorities. 

 
Reply from the Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Efforts would be made to make its implementation as effective and resourceful as 
possible. 

 
 

39/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Item 

 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

 
) 
) 4. Frideswide Square, Oxford 
) 

 
Councillor Jean Fooks 

 
5. Proposed Parking Restrictions, 
Wovercote 
 

 
Councillor Laura Price 

 
7. Proposed Amendments to Parking 
Restrictions – Corn Street, Witney 

 



3 

40/14 FRIDESWIDE SQUARE, OXFORD - TRANSPORT AND PUBLIC REALM 
IMPROVEMENTS ENABLING WORKS  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a report (CMDE4) which focused 
on enabling works as part of the on-going process to transform Frideswide Square 
from a busy highway junction into a well-managed entry point to the City together with 
the results of formal consultation on required amendments to traffic regulation orders 
(TROs) and conversion of footways. 
 
Councillor Pressel commented that the County Council's overwhelming priority 
seemed to be to keep motor traffic flowing as fast as possible, with pedestrians and 
cyclists considered a mere afterthought. Although she did not support shared use she 
could understand why some people might wish to see cycle lanes on the pavement 
where there was no alternative but here, in a large new scheme there really was an 
opportunity to achieve a "modal shift" and there ought to be a way to make the 
carriageways safe enough so that all cyclists were happy to use them. Pedestrians 
deserved to enjoy the new pavements without being forced to share them with 
cyclists, especially where those cyclists were zooming around in all directions.  
 
Councillor Howson stressed the importance of this route for residents in his division 
and emergency services etc and highlighted: 
 

 the importance of light phasing at the Worcester Street junction. This was a 4 
way junction with traffic often backed up to Walton Street and St Giles; 

 the Westgate and Oxpens redevelopment and access by London coaches. 
Better signposting would be needed to encourage use of Hythe Bridge Street. 
 

Endorsing the earlier comments Councillor Tanner highlighted potential problems for: 
 

 cyclist/pedestrian conflict at Becket Street/Osney Lane. 

 Worcester Street junction where cyclists needed to be discouraged from using 
pavements and encouraged to use the carriageway to improve safety. For that 
reason he could not support the recommendation set out in paragraph 31(b). 

 Worcester Street – need for clear surface marking at proposed pedestrian 
crossing. 

 
Officers confirmed that the recommendation at 31(b) merely allowed for civil 
engineering works to be carried out below the surface in order to offset the more 
expensive option of retro fitting at a future date.  Undertaking that work now did not 
mean a commitment to future shared use as a legal process would still need to be 
completed to achieve that. No final decision had been taken with regard to 
conversion of footway areas to shared use. Pedestrian usage remained a 
fundamental part of the ethos for this scheme and their needs would be taken fully 
into account. Lights would be co-ordinated in order to manage traffic flow to the 
optimum level. 
 
In response to the Cabinet Member officers confirmed that although greater levels of 
traffic in Becket Street could compromise air quality within that specific area it was 
expected that levels over the area as a whole would not deteriorate. 



3 

 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the making of Traffic Regulation Order amendments for Becket 

Street, Osney Lane, St Thomas Street and Woodbine Place, as advertised 
and shown in Annex 2 to the report CMDE 4; 

 
(b) to approve the conversion of footway areas to shared use at the Worcester 

Street/George Street/Hythe Bridge Street junction, shown in Annex 3 to the 
report CMDE4 but not its implementation at this time. Monitoring to be 
undertaken with a view to implementing later should the need arise; 

 
(c) to approve progression to implementation of the enabling works subject to any 

specific matters on the detailed design being resolved (including whether any 
specific provision for blue badge parking could be made in Becket Street 
and/or Hollybush Row) in consultation with the Deputy Director of Environment 
& Economy (Commercial) and the Cabinet Member for Environment.  

 
 
  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Date of signing   

 
 

41/14 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - WOLVERCOTE  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) objections received to a 
formal consultation on proposals to introduce parking restrictions in several parts of 
Wolvercote village. 
 
Councillor Fooks supported the proposals which would go some way to help protect 
and improve bus services.  However, she had some concerns regarding pavement 
parking in the vicinity of the Jacobs Inn restaurant and suggested that switching the 
yellow lines to the opposite side of the road might help. She also referred to a report 
in the Oxford Mail which had referred to problems for buses at Clifford Place and 
Home Close although she was not aware of any problems. 
 
Mr Tole accepted that there were difficulties for buses in this area and the situation 
would need to be kept under review.  With regard to the situation at the Jacobs Inn he 
was reluctant to undertake anything in the short term but would undertake some local 
consultation in that area on a revised proposal and if no objections were received 
then something could be considered and introduced at the same time as the 
restrictions currently under consideration. 
 



3 

Responding to the Cabinet Member Mr Tole confirmed that some parking was 
available for displaced residents and the Bus Company had confirmed whilst that did 
not present constant problems there were occasions when it did. It was more of a 
problem at the eastern end of the village. He felt the proposals currently before the 
Cabinet Member represented a reasonable balance. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him by the local member and the further considerations 
set out above the Cabinet Member confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed parking restrictions for Wolvercote as advertised and 
amended as described in the report CMDE5, other than the proposed restrictions in 
the vicinity of Jacobs Inn which were to be the subject of further consultation. 
 
 
  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Date of signing   

 
 

42/14 PROPOSED PARKING RESTRICTIONS - VARIOUS LOCATIONS, 
BANBURY  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE6) objections received to 
formal consultations on proposals to introduce or amend parking restrictions in two 
separate areas of Banbury. 
 
County Councillor Mark Cherry (Banbury Calthorpe) had been unable to attend the 
meeting but supported the introduction of no waiting restrictions on Bankside as soon 
as possible. 

Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
and the representations made to him by the local member the Cabinet Member 
confirmed his decision as follows: 

 
to approve the proposed parking restrictions for the two areas of Banbury as 
advertised but amended as described in the report CMDE6.   
 
 
  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Date of signing   

 
 
 



3 

 

43/14 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO PARKING RESTRICTIONS - CORN 
STREET, WITNEY  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE7) objections received to a 
formal consultation on proposals to amend parking restrictions in part of Corn Street 
in Witney. 
 
Councillor David Harvey, Environment Portfolio Holder, West Oxfordshire District 
Council had in a written submission expressed disappointment at the amended 
proposals for Corn Street without any discussion with him or officers at West 
Oxfordshire District Council. After several years the present proposals to use a short 
length of the quite wide pavement for ‘partial pavement parking’ had been put 
together by professionally qualified officers and discussed with local residents to 
provide parking on both sides of the road with no hindrance to the flow of traffic in 
either direction, including buses. The proposals had been supported by Thames 
Valley Police and additional car parking spaces in Corn Street would also help to 
alleviate some of the parking congestion in neighbouring streets such as The Crofts 
and Holloway Road as well as Queen Emma’s Dyke. He understood that the 
proposals had been criticised by some members of the public who were not Corn 
Street residents and, as a result, County officers had taken the decision to remove 
the partial pavement parking and he was disappointed that he had found this out 
informally. This change to the plan would result in eleven fewer, much needed, 
parking spaces being available and he requested that the Cabinet Member 
reconsider this situation and return to the original proposal to include the partial 
pavement parking on the north side of Corn Street.  

  
Councillor Laura Price supported the amended proposals.  Concerns had been 
expressed locally regarding walkway parking and the precedent that that might set for 
elsewhere in the town.  Enforcement in the area was light touch and as free parking 
was planned nearby she could not see the need for the 11 extra spaces here.  The 
responses to consultation appeared to bear out her concerns and she was not aware 
of much support for it. 
 
Mr Tole confirmed that the revised proposals had been the result of further 
consideration in the light of comments received to the consultation. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him by local members and the further considerations set 
out above the Cabinet Member confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
To approve the proposed parking restrictions for part of Corn Street, Witney as 
advertised but amended as described in the report CMDE7. 
 
  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Date of signing   



3 

44/14 PROPOSED DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE - WEST 
OXFORDSHIRE - PART 2  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
On 12 June 2014 and following consideration of objections received as a result of a 
formal consultation on proposals to introduce two new Disabled Persons’ Parking 
Places in Charlbury, West Oxfordshire District the Cabinet Member for Environment 
had approved implementation of the proposed space on Market Street as advertised 
but, having listened to concerns expressed at the meeting, deferred the proposal to 
introduce a disabled persons’ parking place on Browns Lane to enable further 
consideration and a visit to the site. 
 
He also considered further written representations from: 
 
Amanda Epps,  Resident, Charlbury, who expressed disappointment that County 
Council officers were recommending that the needs of the able bodied had priority 
over those of Blue Badge holders in the issue of disabled bays outside the Coop 
store in Enstone Road.  She found it particularly distressing that even the single bay 
now proposed would have to wait for the lengthy process of removing the bay on 
Playing Close to be completed.  It had been almost 2 years since she had suggested 
this provision and it seemed the disabled in Charlbury would have to wait another 2 
years to have the same shopping facility as their counterparts in other towns and 
villages. She suspected that the County Council’s attitude to the disadvantaged in 
society was in breach of the Disability Discrimination Act and she intended to contact 
her MP, David Cameron on the matter. She hoped the Cabinet Member would ignore 
the advice given and allow the original proposal with the proviso that the bay on the 
Playing Close be removed as soon as possible. 
 
County Councillor Rodney Rose (Charlbury & Wychwood) fully supported the 
introduction of a single disabled parking space on Brown’s Lane, Charlbury but that 
that should not be subject to consultation to remove the existing disabled persons 
parking place on Pooles Lane. That should be undertaken separately. 
 
Mr Tole referred to 2 further representations.  The first from Charlbury Town Council 
who supported the disabled bays as originally proposed and also  retention of the bay 
at Playing Close, which was regularly used by elderly residents and others generally 
for short periods.  The second from David Moyes who questioned the need for the 
space in Playing Close and expressed the view that residents were likely to accept a 
space outside the Co-op, albeit not ideal, if that were removed. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him by the local member and the further considerations 
set out above the Cabinet Member confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) approve a single Disabled Persons Parking Place on Brown’s Lane (outside 

the Co-op store); 
 
(b) request officers to carry out a consultation to remove the Disabled Persons 

Parking Place in Poole’s Lane. 
 



3 

  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Date of signing   

 

45/14 POSITION STATEMENT ON MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS FOR 
GROUND-MOUNTED SOLAR PV ARRAYS  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment was being asked to endorse a proposed 
Position Statement on Major Development Proposals for Ground Mounted Solar PV 
Arrays for the County Council. 
 
Officers referred to a late submission from the CPRE who, whilst welcoming the 
statement in principle had raised some concerns regarding a lack of reference to the 
Oxford Green Belt.   National Planning Policy Guidance stated that many renewable 
energy projects would be inappropriate in the Green Belt and needed very special 
circumstances to justify them. Statements by government ministers in recent months 
had given even greater weight to this argument against allowing solar farms in the 
Green Belt.  CPRE felt it would be highly inappropriate for the County, which helped 
set up the Green Belt in the 1950s, and supported its aims in successive Structure 
Plans, to now choose to ignore it in this policy statement on solar farms.   These 
concerns were shared by the Oxford Green Belt Network.  They requested that a 
decision on the statement be deferred to allow further consideration of this issue and 
also the position with regard to AONBs, where they felt insufficient weight had been 
given to the value of agricultural land and the potentially inadequate treatment of 
public rights of way and ensure that the final position statement was a more robust 
document to support renewable energy in appropriate locations. 
 
Officers confirmed that position statements set out pre-application advice only and 
officers would continue to respond on specific applications.  However, the process of 
putting together such statements was a new one and the representations from CPRE 
had highlighted some issues regarding appropriate levels of consultation which 
should be undertaken on these documents and officers were happy to reconsider 
these issues if the cabinet Member chose to defer.  
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 

to defer consideration of the Position Statement: Major Development Proposals for 

Ground-mounted Solar PV Arrays to a future meeting to allow further consultation. 
 
  

 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 

 

Date of signing   

 


